
, Stafford Rosen ba u fi'ì r-rp
Vanessa D, rJlishatt

222 West Washington Avenue, Suitc 900
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November 14,2019

Ms. Mary Lynn Dudeck
5621 22nd Avenue
Kenosha, V/I53140

BY CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL

78J,7 er{Eu EuEn h7El, u5??

Milwaukee Office

RE

Ms. Mary Lynn Dudeck
5625 22nd Avenue
Kenosha, V/I 53140

?87,? eqoE EUUU T?uI u56'{

Vapor Sampling Results Regarding the Former Arctic Laundry & Cleaners Site, 5619 22nd
Avenue, Kenosha, WI
BRRTS No. 02-30-245843

Dear Ms. Dudeck

Included with this letter are the results of recent sub-slab and indoor air sampling conducted on your
property located at 5621 and 5625 22nd Avenue in Kenosha, Wisconsin, by SCS Engineers. This
investigation was conducted as part of continuing site investigation and remediation efforts at 5619
22nd Avenue, the former Arctic Laundry & Cleaners site.

A. Sub-Slab Samples

SCS Engineers collected sub-slab vapor samples on October 2, 2019 from the building on your
property. These samples were submitted to Pace Analytical for laboratory analysis for volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) including tetrachloroethene (PCE), trichloroethene (TCE), cis-1,2-dichloroethene
(cis-1,2-DCE), trans-1,2-dichloroethene (trans-1,2-DCE), and vinyl chloride.

Sub-slab vapor samples could not be collected from two of the sample ports (SS-4 and SS-5) at 5621
22"d Ave (Pa'sPizzeria, basement) because water was present in the sub-slab. Sub-slab vapor samples
were collected from the remaining sample port, 55-6, at 5625 22"d Ave (Pa'sPizzeria, slab on grade).

PCE was detected in the sub-slab sample from 55-6 at a concentration below DNR's residential and
commercial vapor risk screening levels (VRSLs). The sub-slab vapor concentration of PCE was slightly
higher than observed during the prior sampling in January 2018. Á

B. Indoor Air Samples

L:\DOCS\028430\00000 I \CORR\3LN9367.DOCX
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Page 2

Indoor air samples were collected from 5621 22nd Ave (Pa'sPizzeria, basement) and 5625 22"d Ave
(Pa's Pizzeria, slab on grade) on October 2, 2019. An outdoor (background) air sample was also
collected at Pa's Pizzeria on October2,2019. The samples were submitted to Pace Analytical for
analysis of VOCs including PCE, TCE, cis-l,2-DCE, trans-l ,2-DCE, and vinyl chloride. The analysis
found no detections of VOCs in the indoor or outdoor air samples.

Please find attached to this letter a notification form, sampling results, a map of sampling locations,
and the laboratory analysis. If you have questions about the results or next steps, please feel free to
contact me.

Best regards,

STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP

LÐrr"n /-
Vanessa D. Wishart

VDW:mai
Enclosures

cc:

L:\DOCS\028430\00000 I \CORR\3LN9367.DOCX
l l 14l9l2l I

Robert Langdon, SCS Engineers, by email
Doug Cieslak, Wisconsin DNR, by email
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State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources
PO Box 7921, Madison Wl 53707-7921
dnr.wi.gov

Site lnvestigation Sample Results Notification
Form4400-249 (R 03/14) Page 1 of 2

Notice: This form may be used to comply with the requirements of s. NR 716.14 (2), Wis. Adm. Code; however, use of this form is not required.
An alternate format may be used. The rule requires that notification be provided to 1) property owners when someone else is conducting the
sampling, 2) to occupants of property belonging to the responsible person, and 3) to owners and occupants of property that does not belong to
the responsible person but has been affected by contamination arising on his or her property. Notification is required within 10 business days of
receiving the sample results. Personal information collected will be used for program administration and may be provided to requesters to ihe
extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31 -19.39, Wis. Stats.].

NOTE: Under s. NR 716.14, Wis. Adm. Code, the responsible party must also submit sample results and other required information to the
DNR. We recommend that copies of the sample results notifications be included with that submittal, along with all attachments. Using the
same format used for data presentation for a closure request may be helpful to all parties. See s. NR 716.14, Wis. Adm. Code for the full list of
information to be submitted to the DNR.

This notification form has been provided to you in order to provide the results of environmental sampling that has been conducted on
property that you own or occupy. Samples were collected in accordance with the methods identified in the site investigation work plan,
in accordance with s. NR. 716.09 and 716.13, Wis. Adm. Code. This sampling was conducted as a result of contamination originating
at the following location.

Site Name NR ID # (BRRTS #)

Former Arctic & Cleaners 02-30-24s843
ress

5619 22nd Avenue 53 140

The person(s) responsible for completing this environmental investigation is

Notification of P Owners and Occu nts

City

Kenosha

State

WI

Site lnformation

Property Owner

Baietto
ress

1850 19th Avenue
rson

anessa
or company

53 140
area

(608) 210-6307Stafford Rosenbaum LLP
samples

City

Kenosha

State

WI

SCS

Reason for Sampling: Q Routine O Other (define) NR 716 Site Investigation

The contaminants that have been identified at this time on property that you own or occupy include:
ln Soil? ln Groundwater?

Contaminant
Gasoline

Diesel or Fuel Oil

Solvents

Heavy Metals

Pesticides

Other:

Yes No

C
c
c
o
o
o

Yes Nooo
COoooooooo

o
\J
o
o
o
o

lndoor Air

Sub-slab

Exterior Soil Gas

Gontaminants in Vapor
Yes No

o
o
{}

o
o
ô

Sa Results Results Attac

This sampling event included sampling of a
drinking water well.

Qves O No

lf yes, the sampled drinking water well had
detectable contaminants.

Qves O ruo



Site lnvestigation Sample Results Notification
Form 4400-249 (R 03/14) page2ot2

Attached are:

o A map that shows the locations from which samples were collected. (The map needs to meet the requirements of
s. NR 716.15 (a), Ws. Adm. Code.)

o A data table with specific contaminant levels at each sample location and whether or not the sample results exceed state standards.
r A copy of the laboratory results.

You are not identified as the person that is responsible for this contamination. However, your cooperation is important. property
owners may become legally responsible for contamination if they do not allow access to the person that is responsible so that person
may complete the environmental investigation and clean up activities.

Option for written exemption: You have the option of requesting a written liability exemption from the DNR for contamination that
originated on another property, or on property that you lease. To do this, you must present an adequate environmental assessment of
your property and pay a $700 fee for review of this information. lf you are interested in this option, please see DNR publication # RR
589, "When Contamination Crosses a Property Line - Rights and Responsibilities of Property Owners", available at: dnr.wi.gov/files/
P DF/oubs/rrlrr589. odf.

Please address questions regarding this notification, or requests for additional information to the contact person listed above, orto one
of the following contacts:

Environ nt
pany ame

rESS

# (inc. area

Select which agency: Q Natural Resources Q Agriculture, Trade and Consumer protection

of Wisconsin
ntact ame area

P

Contact lnformation

Person Last ame

City State

WI

F¡rst Name

tiity State

WI



Toble 3. lndoor Air Anolyticol Results Summory
22nd Avenue, Kenosho, Wisconsin / SCS Engineers Projecl #25216'186.00

(Resulls ore in ppbV)

5ó21 Bosement

5621 / 5625 Po's Pizzerio

5ó19 Ouidoor

5ó19 2nd Floor

5ó19 lst Floor

5ó19 Bosement

5ó19 Former Arclic loundry & Cleoners

5ó05 Liquor Store

5ó05 Bor

5ó05 Outdoor

5ó05 2nd Floor

5ó05 Bosement

5605 Midnighl Liquor ond Bqr

Somple/Locolion

10/2/2019

1/24/2018

2/7 /2017

2/7 /2017

2/7/2017

2/7/2017

10/2/2019

1/2s/2018

10/2/201e

1/25/2018

10/2/2019

1/2s/2018

10/2/2019

1/2s/2018

10/2/2019

1/2s/2018

Dole
[ob

Noles

<0.0ó8

<0.0ó4

.l.8
1.1

r.3
5.ó

O.il r

<0.067

0.13 r

<o.064

<0.059

<0-059

0.12 J

<o.064

0.46

<0.0ó4

Tetrochloroelhene
(PcE)

<o.o7

<0.075

<0.075

0.22

0.3r
1

<0.07

<o.o79

<0.07

<0.077

<0.0ó

<0.071

<o.07

<o.o77

0.1ó

<0.077

Trichloroelhene
(TCE)

<0.082

<0.1 3

<o.o92

0.84

1.2

5

<0.082

<0.'14

<0.082

<0.13

<0.0ó9

<o.12

<0.082

<0.1 3

<0.082

<0.t3

cis-1,2-DCE

<0. l

<0.1I

<0.i4

<0.ìó

<0.15

<0.15

<0.1

<0.12

<0. I

<0.1 I

<0.092

<0.'ì

<0.1

<0.11

<0. i

<0.1 I

lrons-1,2-DCE

<0.073

<0.073

<0.'ll

<0.13

<o.12

<o.12

<0.073

<0.o77

<0.073

<0.077

<0.062

<0.0ó9

<0.073

<o.o77

<0.073

<o.o77

VinylChloride

Toble 3, Poge I of 2



Toble 2. Sub-Slqb Vopor Anolyticol Resulls Summory
22nd Avenue, Kenosho, Wisconsin / SCS Engineers Projecl #25216196.00

(Results ore in ppbV)

Vopor Risk Screening Level (Smoll
Commerciol Building)

Vopor Risk Screening Level (Residentiol
Building)

ss-ó

SS-5

ss-4

5621 /5625 Po's Pizzerio

SS-3

SS.2

SS-'I

5619 Former Arclic loundry & Cleqners

ss-9

ss€

ss-7

5605 Midnighl Liquor,ond Bor

Somple/Locotion

1012/2019

1/24/2018

1/24/2018

| /24/2018

2/7 /2017

2/7 /2017

2/7 /2017

10/2/2019

I t25/2018

10/2/2019

1/25/2018

to/2/201e

| /2s/2018

Dqle
[ob

Notes

900

210

0.93
0.2

0.78

<0.074

26,100 A3

?73
418.000 as, r

3.ó
1.9

I 1

5.2
4.3

<o.o74

Telrochloroelhene
(PcE)

53

i3

<0..l

<0.092

<0.1

<0.088

86.4 ns
66.s

1,290 
^3

<0.075

<0.099

0.8 r

0.22

<0.081

<0.088

Trichloroethene
(TCE)

NE

NE

<0.12

<0.t ó

<0.17

<0.15

1.4

1.7

5.7

<0.087

<o.17

<0.087

<0.15

<0.094

<0.t5

cis-1,2-DCE

NE

NE

<0.1ó

<0.1 4

<0.15

<0.'13

0.5
1t .8

5.8

<0.1I

<0.15

<0.il

<0.ì3

<0.12

<0.13

lrons-1,2-DCE

370

22

<0.1I

<0.092

<0.1

<0.089

<0.14

<0.t3

<0.14

<o.o77

<0.09ó

<0.077

<0.089

<0.085

<0.089

VinylChloride

Toble 2, Poge I of 2



Toble 2. Sub-Slob Vopor Anolyticol Resulls Summory
22nd Avenue, Kenosho, Wisconsin / SCS Engineers Projecl #25216186.00

Abbreviotions:
ppbv = ports per billion by volume
trons- 1,Z-DCE = lrons- 1,2-díchloroelhylene

cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-dichloroethylene
NE = not estoblished

- = not opplicoble

Nofes:
l. Somples were collected in ó-liter summo conislers over o 3O-minute period ond onolyzed using the USEPA TO-15 onolytícol melhod.
2. Vopor Risk Screening Levels ore from Wisconsin Deportmenf of Noturol Resources'Wl Vopor Quick Look-Up Toble, which is bosed on N

USEPA Regionol Screening Level Tobles.
3. Bold+underlined volues meet or exceed Vopor Risk Screening Levels.

Lob Notes:
A3 = The somple wos onolyzed by serioldilution.
E = Anolyte concentrotion exceeded the colibrotion ronge. The reported result is estimoted

Creoted by: LMH Dole:2124/2017
Lost revision by: JSN Dote: l0/17/2019

Checked by: AJR Dote: to/18/2019
ProjMgr OA/AC RtL Dote:10/28/2019

l:\2521 ó18ó.00\Dolo ond Colculotions\Tobles\[Sub-Slob Vopor.xlsx]Sub-Slob Results

Toble 2, Poge 2 oi 2



lndoor Air Vopor Action Level (Commerciol
Building)

lndoor Air Vopor Aclion Level (Residentiol
Buildins)

5ó25 Storoge

5ó21 Ouldoor

5ó21 lst Floor

Somple/Locolion

10/2/2019

1/24/2018

10/2/2019

1/24/2018

10/2/2019

1/24/2018

Dole
Lob

Noles

27

6.2

<0.17

<o.064

<o.064

<o.062

<0.0ó8

<0.0ól

Tetrochloroethene
(PCE)

1.6

0.39

<0.1 8

<o.o77

<0.0óó

<0.073

<0.o7

<0.02i

Trichloroelhene
(TCE)

NE

NE

<0.21

<0.1 3

<0.o77

<0.1 3

<0.082

<o.12

cis-1,2-DCE

NE

NE

<o.27

<0.1 I

<0.099

<0.,lI

<o.l

<0.t I

lrons-'1,2-DCE

ll

0.ó5

<0.19

<o.o77

<0.0ó9

<0.073

<0.073

<0.0ó9

VinylChloride

Toble 3. lndoor Air Anolylicol Resulls Summory
22nd Avenue, Kenosho, Wisconsin / SCS Engineers Project #25216186.00

(Results ore in ppbV)

Abbreviotions:
ppbV = ports per billion by volume
cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-dichloroethylene

trons-1,2-DCE - trons- 
,l,2-dichloroelhylene

NE = not estoblished

Noles:
l. Somples were collected in ó-liter summo conisters over o 24-hour period ond onolyzed using the USEPA TO-.l5 onolyticol method.
2. Vopor Action Levels ore from Wisconsin Deporlmenl of Noturol Resources'WlVopor Quick Look-Up Toble, which is bosed on Nove

USEPA Regionol Screening Level Tobles.
3. Bold & underlined volues exceed lndoor Air Vopor Action Levels.

Lob Noles:
J = Estimoted concentrotion of or obove theLOD ond below the LOQ.

Creoted by: LMH Dote:2/24/2017
Lost revision by: JSN Dale:10/18/2019

Checked by: AJR Dote: l0/lB/2019
Proj Mgr QA/QC: REL Dote: to/28/2019

l:\2521 ól 8ó.OO\Doto ond Colculotions\Tobles\flndær Air.xlsxlResults

Toble 3, Poge 2 oî 2
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#=CL#

October 14, 2019

LIMS USE: FR - ROB LANGDON
LIMS OBJECT ID: 10494447

10494447
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Rob Langdon
SCS Engineers
2830 Dairy Dr.
Madison, WI 53718

Artic Laundry & Cleaners

Dear Rob Langdon:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 04, 2019.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kirsten Hogberg
kirsten.hogberg@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(612)607-1700

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10494447
Artic Laundry & Cleaners

Minnesota Certification IDs
1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN  55414-2485
A2LA Certification #: 2926.01
Alabama Certification #: 40770
Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009
Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064
Arizona Certification #: AZ0014
Arkansas DW Certification #: MN00064
Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: 2929
CNMI Saipan Certification #: MP0003
Colorado Certification #: MN00064
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256
EPA Region 8+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-
053-137
Florida Certification #: E87605
Georgia Certification #: 959
Guam EPA Certification #: MN00064
Hawaii Certification #: MN00064
Idaho Certification #: MN00064
Illinois Certification #: 200011
Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01
Iowa Certification #: 368
Kansas Certification #: E-10167
Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: 03086
Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064
Maine Certification #: MN00064
Maryland Certification #: 322
Massachusetts Certification #: M-MN064
Michigan Certification #: 9909
Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137

Minnesota Dept of Ag Certifcation #: via MN 027-053-137
Minnesota Petrofund Certification #: 1240
Mississippi Certification #: MN00064
Missouri Certification #: 10100
Montana Certification #: CERT0092
Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06
Nevada Certification #: MN00064
New Hampshire Certification #: 2081
New Jersey Certification #: MN002
New York Certification #: 11647
North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700
North Carolina WW Certification #: 530
North Dakota Certification #: R-036
Ohio DW Certification #: 41244
Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507
Oregon Primary Certification #: MN300001
Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563
Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064
South Carolina Certification #:74003001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02818
Texas Certification #: T104704192
Utah Certification #: MN00064
Vermont Certification #: VT-027053137
Virginia Certification #: 460163
Washington Certification #: C486
West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382
West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970
Wyoming UST Certification #: via A2LA 2926.01

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10494447
Artic Laundry & Cleaners

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

10494447001 5605 Bar Air 10/02/19 11:17 10/04/19 12:00

10494447002 5605 Liquor Store Air 10/02/19 11:17 10/04/19 12:00

10494447003 5605 Basement Air 10/02/19 11:19 10/04/19 12:00

10494447004 5605 Outdoor Air 10/02/19 11:13 10/04/19 12:00

10494447005 5605 2nd Floor Air 10/02/19 11:10 10/04/19 12:00

10494447006 5621 1st Floor Air 10/02/19 11:40 10/04/19 12:00

10494447007 5621 Basement Air 10/02/19 11:41 10/04/19 12:00

10494447008 5625 Storage Air 10/02/19 11:42 10/04/19 12:00

10494447009 5621 Outdoor Air 10/02/19 11:39 10/04/19 12:00

10494447010 Unused Can 0199 Air 10/04/19 12:00

10494447011 Unused Can 3495 Air 10/04/19 12:00

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10494447
Artic Laundry & Cleaners

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts

10494447001 5605 Bar TO-15 5 PASI-MMJL

10494447002 5605 Liquor Store TO-15 5 PASI-MMJL

10494447003 5605 Basement TO-15 5 PASI-MMJL

10494447004 5605 Outdoor TO-15 5 PASI-MMJL

10494447005 5605 2nd Floor TO-15 5 PASI-MMJL

10494447006 5621 1st Floor TO-15 5 PASI-MMJL

10494447007 5621 Basement TO-15 5 PASI-MMJL

10494447008 5625 Storage TO-15 5 PASI-MMJL

10494447009 5621 Outdoor TO-15 5 PASI-MMJL

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10494447
Artic Laundry & Cleaners

Sample: 5605 Bar Lab ID: 10494447001 Collected: 10/02/19 11:17 Received: 10/04/19 12:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.33 ug/m3 10/11/19 22:59 156-59-21.2 0.33 1.49
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.42 ug/m3 10/11/19 22:59 156-60-51.2 0.42 1.49
Tetrachloroethene 0.87J ug/m3 10/11/19 22:59 127-18-41.0 0.47 1.49
Trichloroethene <0.38 ug/m3 10/11/19 22:59 79-01-60.81 0.38 1.49
Vinyl chloride <0.19 ug/m3 10/11/19 22:59 75-01-40.39 0.19 1.49

Sample: 5605 Liquor Store Lab ID: 10494447002 Collected: 10/02/19 11:17 Received: 10/04/19 12:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.33 ug/m3 10/11/19 22:01 156-59-21.2 0.33 1.49
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.42 ug/m3 10/11/19 22:01 156-60-51.2 0.42 1.49
Tetrachloroethene 0.78J ug/m3 10/11/19 22:01 127-18-41.0 0.47 1.49
Trichloroethene <0.38 ug/m3 10/11/19 22:01 79-01-60.81 0.38 1.49
Vinyl chloride <0.19 ug/m3 10/11/19 22:01 75-01-40.39 0.19 1.49

Sample: 5605 Basement Lab ID: 10494447003 Collected: 10/02/19 11:19 Received: 10/04/19 12:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.33 ug/m3 10/11/19 23:57 156-59-21.2 0.33 1.49
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.42 ug/m3 10/11/19 23:57 156-60-51.2 0.42 1.49
Tetrachloroethene 3.2 ug/m3 10/11/19 23:57 127-18-41.0 0.47 1.49
Trichloroethene 0.86 ug/m3 10/11/19 23:57 79-01-60.81 0.38 1.49
Vinyl chloride <0.19 ug/m3 10/11/19 23:57 75-01-40.39 0.19 1.49

Sample: 5605 Outdoor Lab ID: 10494447004 Collected: 10/02/19 11:13 Received: 10/04/19 12:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.28 ug/m3 10/12/19 00:55 156-59-21.0 0.28 1.3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.37 ug/m3 10/12/19 00:55 156-60-51.0 0.37 1.3
Tetrachloroethene <0.41 ug/m3 10/12/19 00:55 127-18-40.90 0.41 1.3
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/m3 10/12/19 00:55 79-01-60.71 0.33 1.3
Vinyl chloride <0.16 ug/m3 10/12/19 00:55 75-01-40.34 0.16 1.3

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 10/14/2019 01:42 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
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(612)607-1700
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10494447
Artic Laundry & Cleaners

Sample: 5605 2nd Floor Lab ID: 10494447005 Collected: 10/02/19 11:10 Received: 10/04/19 12:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.33 ug/m3 10/12/19 01:25 156-59-21.2 0.33 1.49
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.42 ug/m3 10/12/19 01:25 156-60-51.2 0.42 1.49
Tetrachloroethene 0.81J ug/m3 10/12/19 01:25 127-18-41.0 0.47 1.49
Trichloroethene <0.38 ug/m3 10/12/19 01:25 79-01-60.81 0.38 1.49
Vinyl chloride <0.19 ug/m3 10/12/19 01:25 75-01-40.39 0.19 1.49

Sample: 5621 1st Floor Lab ID: 10494447006 Collected: 10/02/19 11:40 Received: 10/04/19 12:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.33 ug/m3 10/12/19 01:55 156-59-21.2 0.33 1.49
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.42 ug/m3 10/12/19 01:55 156-60-51.2 0.42 1.49
Tetrachloroethene <0.47 ug/m3 10/12/19 01:55 127-18-41.0 0.47 1.49
Trichloroethene <0.38 ug/m3 10/12/19 01:55 79-01-60.81 0.38 1.49
Vinyl chloride <0.19 ug/m3 10/12/19 01:55 75-01-40.39 0.19 1.49

Sample: 5621 Basement Lab ID: 10494447007 Collected: 10/02/19 11:41 Received: 10/04/19 12:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.33 ug/m3 10/12/19 03:27 156-59-21.2 0.33 1.49
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.42 ug/m3 10/12/19 03:27 156-60-51.2 0.42 1.49
Tetrachloroethene <0.47 ug/m3 10/12/19 03:27 127-18-41.0 0.47 1.49
Trichloroethene <0.38 ug/m3 10/12/19 03:27 79-01-60.81 0.38 1.49
Vinyl chloride <0.19 ug/m3 10/12/19 03:27 75-01-40.39 0.19 1.49

Sample: 5625 Storage Lab ID: 10494447008 Collected: 10/02/19 11:42 Received: 10/04/19 12:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.84 ug/m3 10/12/19 02:28 156-59-23.1 0.84 3.85
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.1 ug/m3 10/12/19 02:28 156-60-53.1 1.1 3.85
Tetrachloroethene <1.2 ug/m3 10/12/19 02:28 127-18-42.7 1.2 3.85
Trichloroethene <0.97 ug/m3 10/12/19 02:28 79-01-62.1 0.97 3.85
Vinyl chloride <0.49 ug/m3 10/12/19 02:28 75-01-41.0 0.49 3.85

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 10/14/2019 01:42 PM
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(612)607-1700
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10494447
Artic Laundry & Cleaners

Sample: 5621 Outdoor Lab ID: 10494447009 Collected: 10/02/19 11:39 Received: 10/04/19 12:00 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.31 ug/m3 10/12/19 02:58 156-59-21.1 0.31 1.41
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.40 ug/m3 10/12/19 02:58 156-60-51.1 0.40 1.41
Tetrachloroethene <0.44 ug/m3 10/12/19 02:58 127-18-40.97 0.44 1.41
Trichloroethene <0.36 ug/m3 10/12/19 02:58 79-01-60.77 0.36 1.41
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/m3 10/12/19 02:58 75-01-40.37 0.18 1.41

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 10/14/2019 01:42 PM
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(612)607-1700
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10494447
Artic Laundry & Cleaners

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

637837
TO-15

TO-15
TO15 MSV AIR Low Level

Associated Lab Samples: 10494447001, 10494447002, 10494447003, 10494447004, 10494447005, 10494447006, 10494447007,
10494447008, 10494447009

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 3438137
Associated Lab Samples: 10494447001, 10494447002, 10494447003, 10494447004, 10494447005, 10494447006, 10494447007,

10494447008, 10494447009

Matrix: Air

Analyzed

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.22 0.81 10/11/19 15:14
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.31 0.69 10/11/19 15:14
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.28 0.81 10/11/19 15:14
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.25 0.55 10/11/19 15:14
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.13 0.26 10/11/19 15:14

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

3438138LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 42.140.3 105 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 69.368.9 101 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 42.940.3 106 70-130
Trichloroethene ug/m3 56.554.6 103 70-130
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 23.926 92 70-130

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

10494461003
3438738SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.42 25ND
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 1.2J 25ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.55 25ND
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.49 25ND
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.24 25ND

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 10/14/2019 01:42 PM
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10494447
Artic Laundry & Cleaners

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

Pace Analytical Services - MinneapolisPASI-M

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10494447
Artic Laundry & Cleaners

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

10494447001 6378375605 Bar TO-15
10494447002 6378375605 Liquor Store TO-15
10494447003 6378375605 Basement TO-15
10494447004 6378375605 Outdoor TO-15
10494447005 6378375605 2nd Floor TO-15
10494447006 6378375621 1st Floor TO-15
10494447007 6378375621 Basement TO-15
10494447008 6378375625 Storage TO-15
10494447009 6378375621 Outdoor TO-15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 10/14/2019 01:42 PM
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Lab Project Number: 10494447

Project Name: Artic Laundry & Cleaners

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10494447001

Client Sample ID: 5605 Bar Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 10/02/19 11:17

Date Received: 10/04/19 12:00

ProjSampleNum: 10494447001

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.082 ppbv 0.3 10/11/19 22:59 156-59-2MJL0.082

Tetrachloroethene 0.13J ppbv 0.15 10/11/19 22:59 127-18-4MJL0.068

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.1 ppbv 0.3 10/11/19 22:59 156-60-5MJL0.1

Trichloroethene <0.07 ppbv 0.15 10/11/19 22:59 79-01-6MJL0.07

Vinyl chloride <0.073 ppbv 0.15 10/11/19 22:59 75-01-4MJL0.073

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

10/14/2019Date: Page 1

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT
Units Conversion Request

Page 13 of 22



Lab Project Number: 10494447

Project Name: Artic Laundry & Cleaners

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10494447002

Client Sample ID: 5605 Liquor Store Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 10/02/19 11:17

Date Received: 10/04/19 12:00

ProjSampleNum: 10494447002

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.082 ppbv 0.3 10/11/19 22:01 156-59-2MJL0.082

Tetrachloroethene 0.11J ppbv 0.15 10/11/19 22:01 127-18-4MJL0.068

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.1 ppbv 0.3 10/11/19 22:01 156-60-5MJL0.1

Trichloroethene <0.07 ppbv 0.15 10/11/19 22:01 79-01-6MJL0.07

Vinyl chloride <0.073 ppbv 0.15 10/11/19 22:01 75-01-4MJL0.073

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

10/14/2019Date: Page 2

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT
Units Conversion Request
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Lab Project Number: 10494447

Project Name: Artic Laundry & Cleaners

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10494447003

Client Sample ID: 5605 Basement Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 10/02/19 11:19

Date Received: 10/04/19 12:00

ProjSampleNum: 10494447003

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.082 ppbv 0.3 10/11/19 23:57 156-59-2MJL0.082

Tetrachloroethene 0.46 ppbv 0.15 10/11/19 23:57 127-18-4MJL0.068

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.1 ppbv 0.3 10/11/19 23:57 156-60-5MJL0.1

Trichloroethene 0.16 ppbv 0.15 10/11/19 23:57 79-01-6MJL0.07

Vinyl chloride <0.073 ppbv 0.15 10/11/19 23:57 75-01-4MJL0.073

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

10/14/2019Date: Page 3

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT
Units Conversion Request
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Lab Project Number: 10494447

Project Name: Artic Laundry & Cleaners

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10494447004

Client Sample ID: 5605 Outdoor Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 10/02/19 11:13

Date Received: 10/04/19 12:00

ProjSampleNum: 10494447004

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.069 ppbv 0.25 10/12/19 0:55 156-59-2MJL0.069

Tetrachloroethene <0.059 ppbv 0.13 10/12/19 0:55 127-18-4MJL0.059

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.092 ppbv 0.25 10/12/19 0:55 156-60-5MJL0.092

Trichloroethene <0.06 ppbv 0.13 10/12/19 0:55 79-01-6MJL0.06

Vinyl chloride <0.062 ppbv 0.13 10/12/19 0:55 75-01-4MJL0.062

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

10/14/2019Date: Page 4

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT
Units Conversion Request
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Lab Project Number: 10494447

Project Name: Artic Laundry & Cleaners

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10494447005

Client Sample ID: 5605 2nd Floor Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 10/02/19 11:10

Date Received: 10/04/19 12:00

ProjSampleNum: 10494447005

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.082 ppbv 0.3 10/12/19 1:25 156-59-2MJL0.082

Tetrachloroethene 0.12J ppbv 0.15 10/12/19 1:25 127-18-4MJL0.068

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.1 ppbv 0.3 10/12/19 1:25 156-60-5MJL0.1

Trichloroethene <0.07 ppbv 0.15 10/12/19 1:25 79-01-6MJL0.07

Vinyl chloride <0.073 ppbv 0.15 10/12/19 1:25 75-01-4MJL0.073

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

10/14/2019Date: Page 5
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Lab Project Number: 10494447

Project Name: Artic Laundry & Cleaners

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10494447006

Client Sample ID: 5621 1st Floor Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 10/02/19 11:40

Date Received: 10/04/19 12:00

ProjSampleNum: 10494447006

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.082 ppbv 0.3 10/12/19 1:55 156-59-2MJL0.082

Tetrachloroethene <0.068 ppbv 0.15 10/12/19 1:55 127-18-4MJL0.068

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.1 ppbv 0.3 10/12/19 1:55 156-60-5MJL0.1

Trichloroethene <0.07 ppbv 0.15 10/12/19 1:55 79-01-6MJL0.07

Vinyl chloride <0.073 ppbv 0.15 10/12/19 1:55 75-01-4MJL0.073

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

10/14/2019Date: Page 6
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Lab Project Number: 10494447

Project Name: Artic Laundry & Cleaners

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10494447007

Client Sample ID: 5621 Basement Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 10/02/19 11:41

Date Received: 10/04/19 12:00

ProjSampleNum: 10494447007

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.082 ppbv 0.3 10/12/19 3:27 156-59-2MJL0.082

Tetrachloroethene <0.068 ppbv 0.15 10/12/19 3:27 127-18-4MJL0.068

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.1 ppbv 0.3 10/12/19 3:27 156-60-5MJL0.1

Trichloroethene <0.07 ppbv 0.15 10/12/19 3:27 79-01-6MJL0.07

Vinyl chloride <0.073 ppbv 0.15 10/12/19 3:27 75-01-4MJL0.073

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.
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Lab Project Number: 10494447

Project Name: Artic Laundry & Cleaners

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10494447008

Client Sample ID: 5625 Storage Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 10/02/19 11:42

Date Received: 10/04/19 12:00

ProjSampleNum: 10494447008

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.21 ppbv 0.77 10/12/19 2:28 156-59-2MJL0.21

Tetrachloroethene <0.17 ppbv 0.39 10/12/19 2:28 127-18-4MJL0.17

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.27 ppbv 0.77 10/12/19 2:28 156-60-5MJL0.27

Trichloroethene <0.18 ppbv 0.38 10/12/19 2:28 79-01-6MJL0.18

Vinyl chloride <0.19 ppbv 0.38 10/12/19 2:28 75-01-4MJL0.19

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

10/14/2019Date: Page 8
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Lab Project Number: 10494447

Project Name: Artic Laundry & Cleaners

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10494447009

Client Sample ID: 5621 Outdoor Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 10/02/19 11:39

Date Received: 10/04/19 12:00

ProjSampleNum: 10494447009

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.077 ppbv 0.27 10/12/19 2:58 156-59-2MJL0.077

Tetrachloroethene <0.064 ppbv 0.14 10/12/19 2:58 127-18-4MJL0.064

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.099 ppbv 0.27 10/12/19 2:58 156-60-5MJL0.099

Trichloroethene <0.066 ppbv 0.14 10/12/19 2:58 79-01-6MJL0.066

Vinyl chloride <0.069 ppbv 0.14 10/12/19 2:58 75-01-4MJL0.069

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.
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Lab Project Number: 10494447

Project Name: Artic Laundry & Cleaners

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

10/14/2019Date: Page 10
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#=CL#

October 14, 2019

LIMS USE: FR - ROB LANGDON
LIMS OBJECT ID: 10494511

10494511
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Rob Langdon
SCS Engineers
2830 Dairy Dr.
Madison, WI 53718

25216186 Arctic Laundry & Clea

Dear Rob Langdon:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 05, 2019.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kirsten Hogberg
kirsten.hogberg@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(612)607-1700

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 1 of 15
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10494511
25216186 Arctic Laundry & Clea

Minnesota Certification IDs
1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN  55414-2485
A2LA Certification #: 2926.01
Alabama Certification #: 40770
Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009
Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064
Arizona Certification #: AZ0014
Arkansas DW Certification #: MN00064
Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: 2929
CNMI Saipan Certification #: MP0003
Colorado Certification #: MN00064
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256
EPA Region 8+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-
053-137
Florida Certification #: E87605
Georgia Certification #: 959
Guam EPA Certification #: MN00064
Hawaii Certification #: MN00064
Idaho Certification #: MN00064
Illinois Certification #: 200011
Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01
Iowa Certification #: 368
Kansas Certification #: E-10167
Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: 03086
Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064
Maine Certification #: MN00064
Maryland Certification #: 322
Massachusetts Certification #: M-MN064
Michigan Certification #: 9909
Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137

Minnesota Dept of Ag Certifcation #: via MN 027-053-137
Minnesota Petrofund Certification #: 1240
Mississippi Certification #: MN00064
Missouri Certification #: 10100
Montana Certification #: CERT0092
Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06
Nevada Certification #: MN00064
New Hampshire Certification #: 2081
New Jersey Certification #: MN002
New York Certification #: 11647
North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700
North Carolina WW Certification #: 530
North Dakota Certification #: R-036
Ohio DW Certification #: 41244
Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507
Oregon Primary Certification #: MN300001
Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563
Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064
South Carolina Certification #:74003001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02818
Texas Certification #: T104704192
Utah Certification #: MN00064
Vermont Certification #: VT-027053137
Virginia Certification #: 460163
Washington Certification #: C486
West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382
West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970
Wyoming UST Certification #: via A2LA 2926.01

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Page 2 of 15



#=SS#

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10494511
25216186 Arctic Laundry & Clea

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

10494511001 SS-6 Air 10/02/19 14:35 10/05/19 09:10

10494511002 SS-7 Air 10/02/19 12:35 10/05/19 09:10

10494511003 SS-8 Air 10/02/19 13:34 10/05/19 09:10

10494511004 SS-9 Air 10/02/19 12:45 10/05/19 09:10

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10494511
25216186 Arctic Laundry & Clea

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts

10494511001 SS-6 TO-15 5 PASI-MMJL

10494511002 SS-7 TO-15 5 PASI-MMJL

10494511003 SS-8 TO-15 5 PASI-MMJL

10494511004 SS-9 TO-15 5 PASI-MMJL

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10494511
25216186 Arctic Laundry & Clea

Sample: SS-6 Lab ID: 10494511001 Collected: 10/02/19 14:35 Received: 10/05/19 09:10 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.49 ug/m3 10/12/19 21:51 156-59-21.8 0.49 2.24
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.64 ug/m3 10/12/19 21:51 156-60-51.8 0.64 2.24
Tetrachloroethene 6.4 ug/m3 10/12/19 21:51 127-18-41.5 0.70 2.24
Trichloroethene <0.57 ug/m3 10/12/19 21:51 79-01-61.2 0.57 2.24
Vinyl chloride <0.28 ug/m3 10/12/19 21:51 75-01-40.58 0.28 2.24

Sample: SS-7 Lab ID: 10494511002 Collected: 10/02/19 12:35 Received: 10/05/19 09:10 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.38 ug/m3 10/12/19 22:21 156-59-21.4 0.38 1.75
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.50 ug/m3 10/12/19 22:21 156-60-51.4 0.50 1.75
Tetrachloroethene 29.9 ug/m3 10/12/19 22:21 127-18-41.2 0.55 1.75
Trichloroethene <0.44 ug/m3 10/12/19 22:21 79-01-60.96 0.44 1.75
Vinyl chloride <0.22 ug/m3 10/12/19 22:21 75-01-40.46 0.22 1.75

Sample: SS-8 Lab ID: 10494511003 Collected: 10/02/19 13:34 Received: 10/05/19 09:10 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.35 ug/m3 10/12/19 22:50 156-59-21.3 0.35 1.61
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.46 ug/m3 10/12/19 22:50 156-60-51.3 0.46 1.61
Tetrachloroethene 76.1 ug/m3 10/12/19 22:50 127-18-41.1 0.51 1.61
Trichloroethene 4.4 ug/m3 10/12/19 22:50 79-01-60.88 0.41 1.61
Vinyl chloride <0.20 ug/m3 10/12/19 22:50 75-01-40.42 0.20 1.61

Sample: SS-9 Lab ID: 10494511004 Collected: 10/02/19 12:45 Received: 10/05/19 09:10 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: TO-15TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.35 ug/m3 10/12/19 23:20 156-59-21.3 0.35 1.61
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.46 ug/m3 10/12/19 23:20 156-60-51.3 0.46 1.61
Tetrachloroethene 25.1 ug/m3 10/12/19 23:20 127-18-41.1 0.51 1.61
Trichloroethene <0.41 ug/m3 10/12/19 23:20 79-01-60.88 0.41 1.61
Vinyl chloride <0.20 ug/m3 10/12/19 23:20 75-01-40.42 0.20 1.61

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 10/14/2019 01:48 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10494511
25216186 Arctic Laundry & Clea

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

637913
TO-15

TO-15
TO15 MSV AIR Low Level

Associated Lab Samples: 10494511001, 10494511002, 10494511003, 10494511004

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 3438892
Associated Lab Samples: 10494511001, 10494511002, 10494511003, 10494511004

Matrix: Air

Analyzed

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.22 0.81 10/12/19 10:45
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.31 0.69 10/12/19 10:45
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.28 0.81 10/12/19 10:45
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.25 0.55 10/12/19 10:45
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.13 0.26 10/12/19 10:45

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

3438893LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 44.840.3 111 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 70.468.9 102 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 30.340.3 75 70-130
Trichloroethene ug/m3 59.854.6 109 70-130
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 29.126 112 70-130

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

10493456010
3439043SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.32 25ND
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 19.0 1 2518.7
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.41 25ND
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.36 25ND
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.18 25ND

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

10493456011
3439044SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.33 25ND
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.47 25ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.42 25ND
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.38 25ND
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.19 25ND

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 10/14/2019 01:48 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
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#=QL#

QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10494511
25216186 Arctic Laundry & Clea

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

Pace Analytical Services - MinneapolisPASI-M

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 10/14/2019 01:48 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

10494511
25216186 Arctic Laundry & Clea

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

10494511001 637913SS-6 TO-15
10494511002 637913SS-7 TO-15
10494511003 637913SS-8 TO-15
10494511004 637913SS-9 TO-15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 10/14/2019 01:48 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
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Lab Project Number: 10494511

Project Name: 25216186 Artic Laundry & Clean

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10494511001

Client Sample ID: SS-6 Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 10/02/19 14:35

Date Received: 10/05/19 9:10

ProjSampleNum: 10494511001

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.12 ppbv 0.45 10/12/19 21:51 156-59-2MJL0.12

Tetrachloroethene 0.93 ppbv 0.22 10/12/19 21:51 127-18-4MJL0.1

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.16 ppbv 0.45 10/12/19 21:51 156-60-5MJL0.16

Trichloroethene <0.1 ppbv 0.22 10/12/19 21:51 79-01-6MJL0.1

Vinyl chloride <0.11 ppbv 0.22 10/12/19 21:51 75-01-4MJL0.11

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

10/14/2019Date: Page 1
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Units Conversion Request
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Lab Project Number: 10494511

Project Name: 25216186 Artic Laundry & Clean

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10494511002

Client Sample ID: SS-7 Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 10/02/19 12:35

Date Received: 10/05/19 9:10

ProjSampleNum: 10494511002

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.094 ppbv 0.35 10/12/19 22:21 156-59-2MJL0.094

Tetrachloroethene 4.3 ppbv 0.17 10/12/19 22:21 127-18-4MJL0.08

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.12 ppbv 0.35 10/12/19 22:21 156-60-5MJL0.12

Trichloroethene <0.081 ppbv 0.18 10/12/19 22:21 79-01-6MJL0.081

Vinyl chloride <0.085 ppbv 0.18 10/12/19 22:21 75-01-4MJL0.085

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

10/14/2019Date: Page 2
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Lab Project Number: 10494511

Project Name: 25216186 Artic Laundry & Clean

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10494511003

Client Sample ID: SS-8 Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 10/02/19 13:34

Date Received: 10/05/19 9:10

ProjSampleNum: 10494511003

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.087 ppbv 0.32 10/12/19 22:50 156-59-2MJL0.087

Tetrachloroethene 11 ppbv 0.16 10/12/19 22:50 127-18-4MJL0.074

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.11 ppbv 0.32 10/12/19 22:50 156-60-5MJL0.11

Trichloroethene 0.81 ppbv 0.16 10/12/19 22:50 79-01-6MJL0.075

Vinyl chloride <0.077 ppbv 0.16 10/12/19 22:50 75-01-4MJL0.077

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.

10/14/2019Date: Page 3

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT
Units Conversion Request

Page 13 of 15



Lab Project Number: 10494511

Project Name: 25216186 Artic Laundry & Clean

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Air

Parameters Results Report LimitUnits Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Lab Sample No: 10494511004

Client Sample ID: SS-9 Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 10/02/19 12:45

Date Received: 10/05/19 9:10

ProjSampleNum: 10494511004

MDL

TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.087 ppbv 0.32 10/12/19 23:20 156-59-2MJL0.087

Tetrachloroethene 3.6 ppbv 0.16 10/12/19 23:20 127-18-4MJL0.074

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.11 ppbv 0.32 10/12/19 23:20 156-60-5MJL0.11

Trichloroethene <0.075 ppbv 0.16 10/12/19 23:20 79-01-6MJL0.075

Vinyl chloride <0.077 ppbv 0.16 10/12/19 23:20 75-01-4MJL0.077

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement  
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure.  Values were not rounded according to EPA 
rounding rules.   THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal 
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds 
used for quantitation.
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Lab Project Number: 10494511

Project Name: 25216186 Artic Laundry & Clean

Client: SCS Engineers

Phone: 843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES
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